Key Features
• More data RAM—up to 8 K bytes
• Supports the I2C serial interface
• Twice the speed of the conventional 80C51
• Flash In-System and In-Application Programmable
• Programmable counter array
• Watchdog timer
• Pin-compatible with 8xC652, 8xC654, 8xC528

66
x P89C660, P89C662, P89C664, P89C668 P89C66x Microcontroller
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Temperature
89C660 Flash Microcontroller with 16 K bytes Flash and 512 Bytes RAM
P89C660HBA PLCC44 0º to +70º C
P89C660HFA PLCC44 -40º to +85º C
P89C660HBBD LQFP44 0º to +70º C
89C662 Flash Microcontroller with 32 K bytes Flash and 1024 Bytes RAM
P89C662HBA PLCC44 0º to +70º C
P89C662HFA PLCC44 -40º to +85º C
P89C662HBBD LQFP44 0º to +70º C
P89C662HFBD LQFP44 -40º to +85º C
89C664 Flash Microcontroller with 64 K bytes Flash and 2048 Bytes RAM
P89C664HBA PLCC44 0º to +70º C
P89C664HFA PLCC44 -40º to +85º C
P89C664HBBD LQFP44 0º to +70º C
P89C664HFBD LQFP44 -40º to +85º C
89C668 Flash Microcontroller with 64 K bytes Flash and 8 K bytes RAM
P89C668HBA PLCC44 0º to +70ºC
P89C668HFA PLCC44 -40º to +85ºC
P89C668HBBD LQFP44 0º to +70ºC
All above devices operate according to the following specifications:
4.5 to 5.5 Volts for parts rated 0º to +70ºC, 4.75 to 5.25 Volts for parts rated -40º
to +85ºC, 0 to 20 MHz @ 6-clock operation, 0 to 33 MHz @ 12-clock operation
PSEN